

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre for Economics

Engel, Charles; Kletzer, Kenneth

Working Paper Tariffs and Saving in a Model with New Families

Center Discussion Paper, No. 553

Provided in Cooperation with: Yale University, Economic Growth Center (EGC)

Suggested Citation: Engel, Charles; Kletzer, Kenneth (1988) : Tariffs and Saving in a Model with New Families, Center Discussion Paper, No. 553, Yale University, Economic Growth Center, New Haven, CT

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/160475

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WWW.ECONSTOR.EU

ECONOMIC GROWTH CENTER

YALE UNIVERSITY

Box 1987, Yale Station New Haven, Connecticut 06520 1.5

\$___

in → #

 \sim

4

St.

5

CENTER DISCUSSION PAPER NO. 553

TARIFFS AND SAVING IN A MODEL WITH NEW FAMILIES

Charles Engel

University of Virginia

and

Kenneth Kletzer

Yale University

February 1988

Notes: Center Discussion Papers are preliminary materials circulated to stimulate discussion and critical comments. References in publications to Discussion Papers should be cleared with the authors to protect the tentative character of these papers.

We would like to thank Jonathan Eaton and Willem Buiter for useful comments.

Tariffs and Saving in a Model with New Families

ABSTRACT

explores The paper how a tariff may affect saving through ÷. intergenerational redistribution of income that is caused by changes in factor prices and by the distribution of tariff revenue. The model is a Ser 1 Blanchard-type overlapping generations model. Two types of revenue distribution schemes are examined -- lump-sum distribution of current revenues to currently living individuals, and distribution as a subsidy to holders of 1. 1 physical wealth. (There is no fiscal policy in this paper -- the government budget is continuously balanced). We draw some general conclusions about the ć: non-neutralities that arise in this type \mathbf{of} model as opposed to single-generation models, or models in which perfect bequest motives exist.

 \mathbb{R}^{n}

1. Introduction

In policy discussions, it is often suggested that increased tariffs will improve a country's current account. To the economic theorist, it is not immediately obvious how a distortionary tax change should affect the incentives to save and invest -- whose difference comprises a current account imbalance. Here we take a look at one aspect of the effect of tariffs on saving in a neoclassical model.

This paper analyzes the effects of tariffs on saving in a small open economy using the uncertain lifetimes version of the overlapping generations model, developed by Yaari (1965) and Blanchard (1984,1985). Several authors¹ have used this model to examine the role of public sector budget deficits because it fails to display Ricardian debt-neutrality, so that the intertemporal pattern of net lump-sum transfers to individuals has real effects. We examine the intertemporal effects of a permanent tariff change, abstracting from other aspects of fiscal policy. The distribution of the incidence of the tariff across different factors, and the method of distribution of the tariff revenue, have important consequences for aggregate per capita saving and, therefore, the current account. The intersectoral and intergenerational effects of the tariff have intertemporal impacts for the

¹ See Blanchard (1984,1985). In the international context, see Buiter (1986a,b,c), Frenkel and Razin (1986), Kouri (1986), van Wijnbergen (1985), Eaton (1987), Smith (1987) and our earlier paper, Engel and Kletzer (1986). See also Weil (1985).

same reason that debt-neutrality fails; however we constrain the public sector budget to be in balance continuously.²

After laying out the model in section 2, we proceed by examining first a special case of the model in which the import good is not produced domestically. Tariff revenue is assumed to be redistributed lump-sum to living individuals. We find that under this distribution scheme, the change in the tariff has consequences for aggregate saving. The tariff is essentially an equal tax on both physical wealth and non-tangible wealth, while the lump-sum redistribution is a subsidy only to non-tangible wealth. When the incidence of the tariff cum subsidy scheme is not neutral across generations, total expenditure in this economy is affected because of the imperfect claim of currently living individuals on income from non-tangible assets in the future.

We next take up models in which the import good is produced. Here, a change in the tariff has additional effects on expenditure through its power to change the factoral distribution of income.

It is important to note that these effects are different than those that appear in other models of the current account in which no new generations are born. (In fact, both of these effects are present even when the tariff would have <u>no</u> effect on saving in a model with a single generation.)³ As we will show, the fact that new generations are born with an imperfect bequest motive

² Our analysis of the distributional impact of taxes bears some resemblance to that of Chamley and Wright (1987).

³ This general feature of the uncertain lifespans model has also been noted by Buiter (1986b).

means that even a small tariff will alter saving. These effects occur even in the absence of any first-order distortion, or presence of a "pure substitution effect".⁴

In section 4, we consider an alternative scheme for redistribution of If the economy has positive holdings of tangible assets tariff revenue. (foreign currency bonds and land), the revenue is redistributed as a subsidy to tangible assets. If there are net negative holdings of tangible assets, the revenue is redistributed as a subsidy to net tangible debt. We show that for any given level of the tariff, the government has a choice of how to redistribute revenue. If they choose to subsidize steady-state tangible assets, the steady-state tangible asset position will be positive. If they choose to have a negative subsidy rate to steady-state tangible assets -hence, a positive subsidy to steady-state tangible debt -- the economy will have a negative position in tangible assets in steady state. Thus, by choosing how to set the subsidy rate for any given tariff rate, the government can determine the net position in tangible assets in steady state for the economy. We then show how changes in the tariff rate affect saving.

Section 5 concludes.

⁴ See for example Razin and Svensson (1983), Edwards (1987) and the endogenous discount rate model in our earlier paper, Engel and Kletzer (1986). There are first-order effects in Razin and Svensson because the consumers' price indices are allowed to change from period to period. We rule this out in our model. Edwards also introduces non-traded goods.

2. The Model

We study a small country that takes as given the world interest rate, r, and the world price of good 2 in terms of good 1, which we set equal to one. Both goods are traded and consumed. We consider the effects of increasing a tariff on good 2.

Goods are produced using standard neoclassical production processes. There are at least two factors of production, so factor returns and output levels are determined exactly. All factor supplies are constant (there are no intermediate goods, and all non-labor factors can be considered to be types of land) and are normalized to one. With unchanging factor supplies and relative price of commodities, factor returns and output levels are constant over time. A permanent change in the tariff may lead to a once and for all shift in factor prices and production levels. The production side of the economy can be left in this general form for the dynamic analysis, although we will compare the effect of a permanent tariff change for three special cases: only the export good is produced; both goods are produced in the Heckscher-Ohlin model; and, both goods are produced in the specific-factors model.

Household consumption behavior is derived using the uncertain lifetimes version of the overlapping generations model, developed by Yaari (1965) and Blanchard (1984,1985). We adopt a continuous-time version in which each individual faces a constant (age and time independent) instantaneous probability of death, π , less than unity, and there is no bequest motive. At each instant, a new cohort of size π +n is born, where n is the constant proportionate rate of population growth. The dynamics of per-capita saving are identical for all values of π +n that exceed zero (see Buiter (1986c)).

Weil (1985) shows that an overlapping generations model results when π is zero and n is positive. In a model with infinitely-lived dynastic families in which each individual possesses a perfect bequest motive, if there is birth of new dynasties, then the model will lead to the same saving dynamics as in Weil, because currently living families do not care about the consumption of future dynasties. We use Blanchard's version in which π is positive and n equals zero, because labor force growth is unessential to our examination of the savings effects of tariff changes. Therefore, the population is constant with size equal to one.

Because consumers have uncertain lifetimes, their effective subjective discount rate is $\delta + \pi$, where δ is the positive pure rate of time preference.

All forms of physical wealth are perfect substitutes, so that they earn the same rate of return, r, as an internationally traded bond. We assume that consumers have access to a perfect annuities market. Each consumer can contract with an insurance company to receive an additional rate of return π on tangible assets while she lives. In exchange, the company receives her net wealth if she dies. Conversely, if a consumer has negative net holdings of tangible assets, then she agrees to pay a premium π per unit of debt on the condition that the insurance company assumes her debt upon death.

Two types of wealth are assumed not transferable to the insurer for an annuity. The consumer's human wealth (the discounted value of labor income) has no value upon death, so that the company is unwilling to pay anything for the privilege of owning this asset after the person's death. Also, since tariff revenue is distributed only to living persons, the individual has no claim to tariff revenue after death to transfer to the insurer. We refer to the sum of these two types of wealth as non-tangible assets.

In the Yaari-Blanchard model, an individual born at time i will maximize the expectation of the discounted stream of felicity of current consumption. The objective function for an individual born at time i is given by:

(1)
$$V_{i}(t) = \int_{t}^{\infty} u(c_{1i}(s), c_{2i}(s)) e^{-(\delta + \pi)(s - t)} ds$$

where $c_{1i}(s)$, $c_{2i}(s)$ are individual i's consumption at time s of goods 1 and 2, respectively. The individual's budget constraint at time t is

(2)
$$\dot{w}_{it} = (r+\pi)w_{it} + \omega_{it} + R_{it} - I_{it}$$

 w_{it} is tangible wealth.⁵ Income from non-tangible wealth is given by the sum of labor income, ω_{it} , and net transfers, R_{it} . Expenditure at domestic prices on consumables is denoted by I_{it} , which equals the sum $c_{1i}(t) + pc_{2i}(t)$, where p is the domestic (cum tariff) price of good 2. The details of the derivation of individual and aggregate consumption dynamics are given in the Appendix. We make the assumptions that the felicity function, $u(c_1, c_2)$, is homothetic and displays constant relative risk aversion to allow linear aggregation of individuals' consumption plans.

An important feature of the Yaari-Blanchard model is that the pure subjective rate of discount need not equal the world rate of interest to assure convergence of aggregate per capita wealth and consumption to steady state values under individual intertemporal optimization. Because individuals face a positive probability of death at each instant, aggregate per capita wealth can converge to a finite level when r exceeds δ , even though each individual plans to accumulate unbounded wealth over an infinite horizon (and

The "." above a letter refers to its time derivative.

analogously, when δ exceeds r). Individuals born at any given time comprise an exponentially decreasing fraction of the population as they age (in Weil (1985), this happens through population growth alone). The appendix restates Blanchard's condition for existence and stability of the steady state.

Output of the two goods is given by y_1 and y_2 . Aggregate consumption is represented by c_1 and c_2 . Total expenditure at domestic prices is given by

 $I = c_1 + pc_2.$

Total expenditure at world prices is

 $z = c_1 + c_2$.

Tariff revenue in the aggregate is given by

$$R_t = (p-1)(c_{2t} - y_{2t}).$$

The aggregate lump-sum transfer to consumers at time t, R_t, equals the actual tariff revenue collected at time t. We assume a continuously balanced public sector budget. Because felicity is homothetic, the age distribution of total revenue has no consequences if the transfer is lump-sum and received only by those currently alive.

The aggregate value of non-tangible wealth (aggregating as in Blanchard) is given by:

$$N_{t} = [\omega/(r+\pi)] + \int_{t}^{\infty} R_{s} e^{-(r+\pi)(s-t)} ds.$$

(The wage rate is age independent so that ω depends only on r and p for the small country, and r and p do not change -- except for the one time permanent change in p from the tariff.)

Aggregate tangible wealth, $\mathbf{w}_{t}^{},$ is defined by

 b_t is aggregate net claims on foreigners. a_t is the value of land. Under the constant returns to scale production assumption,

(3)
$$a_{t} = (y_{1} + py_{2} - \omega)/r.$$

Therefore, a_{t} depends only on the paths of p and r.

Aggregate consumption at any time t is given by the simple linear relationships (see the Appendix):

(4)

$$I_{t} = \Delta (w_{t} + N_{t})$$

$$c_{1t} = (1 - \eta(p))I_{t}, \text{ and}$$

$$pc_{2t} = \eta(p)I_{t},$$

where

 $\Delta = r + \pi + (\delta - r)/\sigma,$

and $0 \leq \eta \leq 1$; $\eta'(p) \stackrel{>}{<} 0$.

The coefficient of relative risk aversion is given by σ .

Aggregating as in Blanchard yields equations for accumulation of tangible and non-tangible assets:

(5)
$$\mathbf{w} = \mathbf{r}\mathbf{w}_{t} + (\omega + \mathbf{R}_{t}) - \mathbf{I}_{t}$$

and,

(6)
$$\dot{N}_{t} = (r+\pi)N_{t} - (\omega + R_{t}).$$

Note that tariff revenues may be expressed as

 $R_{t} = \alpha I_{t} - (p-1)y_{2t}$,

where

$$\alpha(p) = [1 - \frac{1}{p}]\eta(p).$$

In what follows, we will generally assume $\alpha' > 0$. This would hold, for example, with Cobb-Douglas utility ($\eta'(p) = 0$). It could be violated if the demand elasticity of substitution between goods is sufficiently high and initial tariff levels are sufficiently greater than zero.

The tangible wealth accumulation equation can be rewritten as

(7)
$$w_t = rw_t + \omega - (p-1)y_{2t} + \alpha I_t - I_t.$$

Since a_t is constant over time, $\dot{b}_t = \dot{w}_t$. Also note that

(8)
$$z_{+} = (1-\alpha)I_{+}$$
.

Equations (3), (7) and (8) may be used to derive

(9)
$$\dot{b}_t = rb_t + y_1 + y_2 - z_t.$$

Equations (4), (5), (7) and (8) give the dynamics of expenditure at world prices:

(10)
$$z_t = (r + \pi - \Delta) z_t - (1 - \alpha) \pi \Delta (a_t + b_t).$$

(Remember, a₊ is constant.)

Equations (9) and (10) constitute a second order dynamic system that expresses the motion of the economy.

The steady-state levels of z and b can be obtained by setting $\dot{b} = 0$ in equation (9) and $\dot{z} = 0$ in equation (10). We get^{6,7}

⁶ A - over a variable represents its steady-state value.

The stability condition implies $(\Delta - \mathbf{r})(\mathbf{r} + \pi) - \alpha \Delta \pi > 0$, and $\Delta > \mathbf{r} > 0$. So, $\overline{z} > 0$. These facts are demonstrated in the Appendix.

(11)
$$\overline{z} = \frac{\Delta \pi (1-\alpha)}{(\Delta-r)(r+\pi)-\alpha \Delta \pi} (\omega + (1-p)y_2),$$

and

(12)
$$\vec{b} = \frac{\vec{z} - y_1 - y_2}{r}$$
.

The appendix shows the conditions under which the dynamic system is saddle stable. The accumulation of bonds over time is given by

(13)
$$\dot{b}_t = \Theta(b_t - \bar{b}_t),$$

where $\theta < 0$ is the stable root of the system.

3. Effects of Tariff Changes

Here we examine the effects of increasing the tariff permanently at some time. We are particularly interested in the response of saving and the current account. At the moment the tariff is imposed, the country's claims on foreigners, b_t , cannot jump. So, from equation (13), the effect of an increase in tariffs on saving and the current account, starting from a position of steady state is given by (recall the assumption that $\alpha' > 0$)

(14)
$$d\dot{b}_{+}/d\alpha = -\theta (d\bar{b}/d\alpha)$$

which has the same sign as $d\bar{b}/d\alpha$.⁸

a. <u>Specialization in Production of the Export Good</u>

In the case in which the import good (good 2) is not produced, the wage rate, ω , and the value of land, a, are unaffected by changes in the tariff. Output of good 2, y_2 , is zero, and output of good 1 will not respond to tariff movements.

From equation (12)

(15)
$$d\bar{b}/d\alpha = (1/r)(d\bar{z}/d\alpha).$$

From (11),

(16)
$$d\bar{z}/d\alpha = \frac{r\Delta\pi(r-\delta)\omega}{\sigma[(\Delta-r)(r+\pi) - \alpha\Delta\pi]^2} \stackrel{?}{\leftarrow} 0 \text{ as } r \stackrel{?}{\leftarrow} \delta.$$

Hence, from (14), (15) and (16) it follows that an increase in tariffs will improve the current account (increase saving) when the personal discount rate is less than the world interest rate, but will worsen the current account (lower saving) when the discount rate exceeds the world interest rate.

8

If we are initially away from steady state, $db/d\alpha = -\theta (d\bar{b}/d\alpha) + (b-\bar{b})d\theta/d\alpha$. From the expression for θ in the appendix, $d\theta/d\alpha = \Delta \pi ((\Delta + \pi)^2 - 4\alpha\Delta\pi)^{-1/2} > 0$. If initially the current account is in deficit, so $(b-\bar{b}) > 0$, then the effect of a tariff increase on the current account is more positive relative to a starting position of current account balance, and vice-versa for a current account initially in surplus.

It is useful to pursue this from a different tack to develop intuition. From equation (9)

$$d\dot{b}_{+}/d\alpha = - dz_{+}/d\alpha$$
.

Hence

$$dz_{\perp}/d\alpha = (\theta/r)(dz/d\alpha).$$

When long-run expenditure \overline{z} rises, current expenditure, z_t , falls. An increase in the tariff will cause z_t to rise when $\delta > r$ and fall when $r > \delta$.

From equation (4)

$$dI_{\perp}/d\alpha = \Delta dN_{\perp}/d\alpha$$
.

 N_t will change when the tariff rises because the discounted value of tariff revenue will increase. This value depends on the expected amount of change in expenditure currently and in the future. The appendix demonstrates that starting from steady state

$$dN_t/d\alpha = \frac{\theta(\theta-r)}{(1-\alpha)\Delta[(\Delta-r)(r+\pi) - \alpha\Delta\pi]} \quad \vec{I} > 0.$$

So, $dI_t/d\alpha > 0$. Expenditure measured in domestic goods prices necessarily increases as the tariff rises.

Now $z_t = I_t - R_t$, under complete specialization. Clearly if $r > \delta$, the increase in tariff revenue exceeds the increase in I_t (so z_t falls), and when $\delta > r$, the increase in I_t exceeds the increase in tariff revenue.

It is very helpful to consider the special case of free trade initially. Then,

$$dR_{\perp}/d\alpha = \overline{I}$$
.

We also have

$$dN_t/d\alpha = \bar{I}/(r + \pi),$$

which simply equals the discounted value of a permanent increase in tariff revenue equal to today's increase. We can write

$$I_{+} = (r + \pi + (\delta - r) / \sigma)(w_{+} + N_{+}).$$

So

$$dI_t/d\alpha = (r + \pi + \frac{\delta - r}{\sigma}) dN_t/d\alpha = (1 + \frac{\delta - r}{\sigma(r + \pi)}) dR_t/d\alpha.$$

When $\delta > r$ ($r > \delta$) the marginal propensity to consume out of permanent income is greater than (less than) one, and

$$dz_t/d\alpha = dI_t/d\alpha - dR_t/d\alpha = \frac{\delta - r}{\sigma(r + \pi)} \overline{I}.$$

In the complete specialization model, a tariff increase leads to an increase in spending in terms of domestic prices. The tariff revenue generates future income (in terms of domestic prices) and, therefore, increases the value of non-tangible wealth. If the increase in spending falls short of the increase in current tariff revenue ($\delta < r$), saving and the current account increase, but if the increase in spending exceeds the increase in current revenue ($\delta > r$), saving and the current account decline.

In models in which no new families are born and there is a perfect bequest motive, if there were no distortions in the economy (such as existing tariffs) a small increase in tariffs would have no effect on expenditure (except possibly through a "pure substitution effect" which is ruled out here

by our assumptions on preferences).⁹ It is important to note that in this model even when the initial tariff is zero, a small increase in tariffs has a first order effect on expenditure.

Consider for a moment a scheme for redistributing tariff revenue that makes the imposition of a tariff neutral. Since tariff revenue is proportional to expenditure measured in terms of the domestic good, I, a subsidy to expenditure clearly would neutralize the effect of the tariff. In this case we know

$$z_t = \Delta(w_t + N_t)$$
.

But, then using equation (8), we would have

$$I_{+} = (1/(1-\alpha))\Delta(w_{+} + N_{+}).$$

Tariff revenue would be given by

$$\mathbb{R}_{+} = (\alpha/(1-\alpha))\Delta(w_{+} + N_{+}).$$

Notice that in this case the tariff is effectively a proportional tax on total wealth $(w_t + N_t)$ at the rate $(\alpha/(1-\alpha))\Delta$. The tariff is neutral when the

⁹ See Engel and Kletzer (1986) for a demonstration of this in a model with a representative consumer who has an infinite horizon and an endogenous rate of time preference. Razin and Svensson (1983) discuss a "pure substitution effect" that is ruled out by assumption in this model. Because the felicity function is identical in all periods, and prices are constant, the exact price index does not change over time in our set-up. revenue is rebated as a proportional subsidy to total wealth.¹⁰

In contrast, under the lump-sum redistribution to living persons considered in this section, the tariff is still a proportional tax on total wealth:

$$\mathbf{R}_{+} = \alpha \Delta (\mathbf{w}_{+} + \mathbf{N}_{+}),$$

but the revenue is returned purely as a subsidy to non-tangible wealth. The tariff changes consumption because the redistribution scheme has first-order effects on expenditure.

When there is a permanent increase in the tariff, total wealth is taxed at a greater rate both now and in the future. The tax on tangible wealth is a fully-capitalized loss to living individuals (because of the perfect annuities market). The losses from the tax on future non-tangible wealth are only partially capitalized by living individuals. A neutral redistribution scheme would be to return the revenue in an equal subsidy to tangible and non-tangible wealth. Any other scheme has consequences for total expenditure measured at world prices. For example, the lump-sum redistribution considered in this section takes revenue from taxes on tangible and non-tangible wealth and redistributes it purely as a subsidy to non-tangible assets. In section 4 we consider another non-neutral scheme in which the revenue is redistributed

¹⁰ Under the "neutral" scheme, the level of c_1 and c_2 will change (because the tariff is a tax on c_2 , but all expenditure is subsidized). However, $c_1 + c_2$ (=z) will not be affected. Of course, expenditure in domestic prices changes as (p-1) c_2 is altered, but this is exactly the change in tariff revenue.

as a subsidy to tangible assets.¹¹

In this section, both forms of wealth are being taxed by the tariff but the revenue is all coming back as a lump-sum transfer. In the future, that revenue (which will be generated partially by a tax on physical assets and partially by a tax on non-tangible assets) will be redistributed to all individuals who are alive at that time -- some of whom are not yet born. Thus, living individuals are not fully compensated for the burden of the tax they bear. The only neutral scheme would give as a lump-sum redistribution to individuals living at any time only that share of the revenue collected that is effectively a tax on non-tangible wealth. With lump-sum redistribution of revenues, the burden of the tax is not spread across generations in the same way as the redistribution of the revenue -which causes the pattern of saving to change across generations.

b. Both Goods Produced

In addition to the effect on saving generated by redistribution of tariff revenue, there is an effect on total expenditure caused by changes in the factor composition of income. In a model where both the export and import good are produced domestically, and there are at least two factors of production, the change in the domestic relative price of the goods has <u>implications for spending levels</u>. In particular, if the tariff adjusts the ¹¹ Eaton (1987) considers a similar model, but one in which there are monopoly firms that have a claim on tariff revenue (yet another non-neutral redistribution scheme).

size of income derived from tangible versus non-tangible forms of wealth, aggregate saving may be altered.

This effect is separate from any impact the tariff may have on saving by decreasing the total value of output at world prices from the distortionary effects of non-lump-sum taxes. To make this point most forcefully, we will first consider a small tariff starting from a point of free trade, so that distortions are second-order small. Thus, this effect is not present in those models with no new families and perfect bequest motives.

It is useful to note from equation (3) above that the value of land, a_t , can be expressed as

(17)
$$a_{t} = (1/r)[y_{1} + y_{2} - (\omega - (p-1)y_{2})].$$

The value of land equals the value of output at world prices less the value of the output of labor and the value of the tariff distortion of output.

Also, note that non-tangible wealth can be expressed as

(18)
$$N_{t} = \frac{\omega}{r+\pi} - \frac{(p-1)y}{r+\pi} + \int_{t}^{\infty} \alpha I_{s} e^{-(r+\pi)(s-t)} ds.$$

From equation (4), expenditure at domestic prices, I_t , is proportional to the sum of tangible and non-tangible wealth. Examination of equations (17) and (18) reveal how a change in tariffs will affect I_t . In the previous section we saw the effects of a permanent tariff increase on the sum of the discounted values of future αI_s . But here there is an additional effect that comes from changes in $\omega - (p-1)y_2$. For example, if the tariff raises the wage rate (in terms of the exportable), the value of non-tangible wealth increases by $(1/(r+\pi))$ times the change in the wage. However, the value of land falls by (1/r) times the change in the wage. The total effect of a given increase

in wages on wealth and spending is negative, because the social discount rate that values the flow of income from tangible assets, r, is less than the corresponding interest rate for non-tangible assets, $r+\pi$. The future changes in the product of land are fully capitalized into the current value of land (because of the perfect annuities market), but future changes in wage income are not (because in the future the labor force will consist only partly of those living now, and partly of some who are not currently alive). Unlike models where agents have infinite lives, a change in the source of factor income has implications for the total value of wealth.

A simple expression can be derived for the change in I_t when tariffs increase, starting from initially free trade. Note, first, in this case

$$d[(p-1)y_{2}]/dp = y_{2}.$$

We then have

$$dI_{+}/dp = [\Delta \alpha' / (r+\pi)]\overline{I} - [\pi \Delta / r(r+\pi)](d\omega/dp - y_{2}).$$

The first term in this expression is identical to the one discussed at length in the previous section, and the second term corresponds to the effect explained in the preceding paragraph. (Note that there is no change in $y_1 + y_2$ if we start at free trade and have an infinitesimal increase in the tariff rate.) The change in expenditure at world prices, z_t , which in this case equals the negative of the change in saving and the current account, is given by:

$$dz_t/dp = [(\delta - r)\alpha' / \sigma(r + \pi)]\overline{I} - [\pi \Delta / r(r + \pi)](d\omega/dp - y_2).$$

The change in expenditure depends on how wages in terms of the export good change, but the size and direction of this movement depends upon the production structure. In a Heckscher-Ohlin set-up, in which both goods are produced with intersectorally mobile land and labor, the rate will rise if the protected sector is labor-intensive and fall if that sector is land-intensive. The value of land will rise if the protected sector is land-intensive, and conversely if the protected sector is labor-intensive. The size of these effects also depends upon the exact production function. Thus, taking into account the effects of tariffs on factor prices makes the response of saving to tariffs ambiguous.

In a specific-factors model in which labor is free to move between sectors, but other factors cannot, the increase in the tariff will raise the wage in terms of the export good. The value of land in the export sector will decline, and the value of land in the import sector will rise. Again, the total effect of the tariff on saving is ambiguous.

The general expression for the change in saving starting from a position in which a tariff was already in place is given by:

$$\frac{d\dot{b}}{dp} = \frac{-\theta\Delta\pi(r-\delta)\alpha'[\omega - (p-1)y_2]}{\sigma[(\Delta-r)(r+\pi) - \alpha\Delta\pi]^2} - \frac{\theta(1-\alpha)\Delta\pi}{r[(\Delta-r)(r+\pi) - \alpha\Delta\pi]} [-y_2 + \frac{d\omega}{dp} - (p-1)\frac{dy_2}{dp}] - \frac{\theta}{r[(\Delta-r)(r+\pi) - \alpha\Delta\pi]} [-y_2 + \frac{d\omega}{dp} - (p-1)\frac{dy_2}{dp}]$$

In general, the sign of this derivative is indeterminate.

4. <u>Alternate Redistribution Scheme</u>

In the previous section, all tariff revenue was redistributed as lump-sum transfers to the currently alive. This scheme has the effect of increasing the value of non-tangible wealth (for the "usual" case in which α rises with the tariff rate). An interesting alternative is the redistribution of tariff revenue in the form of a subsidy to tangible assets. In this section, we consider the remittance of all current tariff revenue through a linear subsidy to holdings of tangible wealth. This scheme is identical to a reduction of the tax on non-wage income (interest and rents) financed by the tariff increase in a model with a more complex fiscal policy in place.

To isolate the effect of the change in the redistribution plan, we assume that the country is completely specialized in production of the exportable. The tariff revenue is redistributed in proportion to each living individual's tangible wealth, so that the aggregate transfer is $\beta_t w_t$, where β_t is the proportionate rate. The effective market return on these assets becomes $r + \pi + \beta_t > 0$.

Total tariff revenue is given by αI_t , where α is as previously defined. The balanced budget requirement implies that

(19)
$$\alpha_{I_{+}} = \beta_{+} w_{+},$$

at all times. While α is a constant for a fixed tariff rate, β will vary with I and w. Therefore, the model is now non-linear.

In the Blanchard model, net holdings of tangible assets, w_{t} , can assume

negative values. This can happen if total foreign indebtedness exceeds the total value of land. In order to satisfy equation (19), clearly β_t must be negative in these cases, since α and I_t are always positive. Hence, $\beta_t < 0 \Leftrightarrow w_t < 0$, and $\beta_t > 0 \Leftrightarrow w_t > 0$.

The dynamics of aggregate tangible wealth and consumption expenditure valued in world prices are given by (see Appendix):

(20)
$$\dot{w}_t = (r+\beta_t)w_t + \omega - I_t.$$

(21)
$$\dot{z}_{t} = ((r+\beta_{t}-\delta)/\sigma)z_{t} - (1-\alpha)\pi_{t}\delta_{t}w_{t},$$

where Δ_{\pm} is defined by

$$\Delta_{t}^{-1} = \int_{t}^{\infty} \int_{t}^{s} \left[(r-\delta)/\sigma - (r+\pi) \right] + ((1-\sigma)/\sigma)\beta(u)du ds$$

Using (19) and recalling that $z_t = (1-\alpha)I_t$, equation (20) becomes

(22)
$$\dot{w}_t = rw_t + \omega - z_t.$$

Equations (21) and (22) are a dynamic system in two variables. The appendix demonstrates the conditions under which this system is saddle stable. An equation for the accumulation of foreign bonds near steady state is given by

$$\dot{b} = \lambda (b_{+} - \bar{b}).$$

As discussed at the beginning of section 3, the change in saving and the current account in response to a tariff increase, starting from steady state, has the same sign as the change in \overline{b} , the long run position in international bonds.

Setting $\dot{z} = 0$ and $\dot{w} = 0$, steady-state tangible wealth is given by:

(23)
$$\overline{w} = \frac{(r+\beta-\delta)/\sigma}{(r+\pi+\overline{\beta})(\pi-(r+\overline{\beta}-\delta)/\sigma)}\omega.$$

The stability conditions imply $(\pi - (\mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} - \delta)/\sigma) > 0$, so $\overline{w} > 0 \Leftrightarrow \mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} - \delta > 0$ and $\overline{w} < 0 \Leftrightarrow \mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} - \delta < 0$. From the discussion above, this implies $\overline{\beta} > 0 \Leftrightarrow \mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} - \delta > 0$ and $\overline{\beta} < 0 \Leftrightarrow \mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} - \delta < 0$. More will be said about this presently.

Because only the export good is produced, the tariff will not change the value of land, which implies $d\bar{w}/dp = d\bar{b}/dp$. From (23) we have

(24)
$$\frac{d\overline{b}}{d\overline{\beta}} = \frac{\overline{w}}{(r+\overline{\beta}-\delta)} \left[\frac{(\delta+\pi)\pi + (r+\overline{\beta}-\delta)^2/\sigma}{(r+\pi+\overline{\beta})(\pi - (r+\overline{\beta}-\delta)/\sigma)} \right] > 0.$$

This result is entirely plausible -- an increase in the subsidy to tangible wealth increases the steady-state holdings of that type of wealth in the form of foreign bonds. We need to investigate how $\overline{\beta}$ changes when the tariff increases to understand the effects of tariffs on the current account. In those cases in which an increase in p causes $\overline{\beta}$ to rise, saving and the current account will rise, and when an increase in p leads to a decrease in $\overline{\beta}$, saving and the current account decline.

Solving for relation (19) in steady state yields a quadratic relationship between α and $\overline{\beta}$:

(25)
$$a\pi\overline{\Delta} = \overline{\beta}\left((r + \overline{\beta} - \delta)/\sigma\right),$$

where,

$$\overline{\Delta} = (\mathbf{r} + \pi + \overline{\beta} - (\mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} - \delta)/\sigma).$$

This implies that the constraint (19) does not determine $\overline{\beta}$ uniquely for any tariff rate. For any given α , there are two choices for $\overline{\beta}$ that satisfy (19).

This is perhaps easiest to understand in the case in which there is no tariff. Clearly $\overline{\beta} = 0$ satisfies the government budget constraint. But it is

also true that $\overline{\beta} = \delta$ - r will ensure a balanced budget in steady-state. Such a choice will lead steady-state wealth to be zero, so total subsidies will also be zero.

We can derive an expression for local derivatives of $\overline{\beta}$ with respect to α :

(26)
$$d\bar{\beta}/d\alpha = \pi \bar{\Delta}^2 / [(\bar{\Delta} - \bar{\beta})(r + \bar{\beta} - \delta)/\sigma + \bar{\beta}(r + \pi + \bar{\beta})/\sigma].$$

By the stability condition, $\overline{\Delta} - \overline{\beta} > 0$. Recalling that when $\overline{\beta}$ is positive when $r + \overline{\beta} - \delta$ is positive, then the derivative is positive if $\overline{\beta}$ is positive and conversely.

Figure 1 shows the relation between α and β when $r > \delta$. This country would have positive steady-state holdings of tangible assets in the absence of any subsidy to wealth or debt. When α is zero (p = 1), $\overline{\beta}$ is either zero or is negative (= δ - r). For positive values of α , there is always a positive $\overline{\beta}$ that satisfies the government budget constraint (the top half of the graph). If this $\overline{\beta}$ is chosen, then clearly $r + \overline{\beta} - \delta$ is greater than zero, and steady state w is positive. But it is also true for all positive values of α there is a negative value of $\overline{\beta} < \delta$ -r which satisfies equation (19). In this case, $r + \overline{\beta} - \delta < 0$, and steady-state foreign debt exceeds the value of land (\overline{w} is negative). Here the tariff revenue is rebated as a subsidy to negative holdings of tangible wealth.

Figure 2 takes up the case in which in the absence of subsidies the country would be long-run debtors in tangible wealth -- that is, the case in which $\delta > r$. If α is zero, $\overline{\beta}$ is either zero or $\delta - r > 0$. Again, for any positive value of α there is a positive value of $\overline{\beta}$ that satisfies the balanced budget requirement. In this case $\overline{\beta} > \delta - r$, which implies that $r + \overline{\beta} - \delta > 0$, and \overline{w} is positive. It is also the case that there is a negative value of $\overline{\beta}$







Figure 1

that sets total subsidies equal to total tariff revenue. For these choices of \vec{B} , $r + \vec{B} - \delta < 0$, and $\vec{w} < 0$.

The government can always choose a value of $\overline{\beta}$ to ensure that long-run foreign debt is less than the value of land ($\overline{w} > 0$) if it so chooses (and vice-versa if it wants $\overline{w} < 0$). It can do so by altering the rate of return on tangible assets available to residents. (This ultimately means changing the country's international debt position, since in the aggregate the value of land holdings cannot be altered.) Perhaps the surprising thing is that it can always choose such a subsidy rate and keep the budget balanced irrespective of the relation of δ to r.

Using equations (24) and (26) we can see how the current account must change as tariffs increase. Not surprisingly, when $\overline{\beta}$ is positive, so \overline{w} is positive, an increase in the tariff will increase the subsidy to tangible wealth and therefore increase current saving and the current account. Likewise, when $\overline{\beta}$ is negative, so \overline{w} is negative, as the tariff rises the subsidy to tangible debt goes up, and present saving and the current account decline.¹²

¹² This analysis assumes that when the tariff changes infinitesimally, the subsidy rate does not jump discretely.

4. Conclusion

In models with only one generation of consumers, tariffs influence saving through changes in wealth caused by the tariff distortion. That channel of influence is present in our overlapping generations model with uncertain lifespans.¹³

However, we emphasize other channels which are special in models in which new families are born. The tariff can change total wealth through redistributing income between tangible and non-tangible assets. This happens in the first place when tariff revenue is redistributed lump-sum and takes on the characteristics of labor income. It also occurs because tariffs change factor prices, which in turn alter the distribution of wealth between land and human wealth.

We also explore a mechanism by which the proceeds from tariffs can be rebated in a way to affect the incentives to hold tangible assets. We show that government has some scope to significantly affect the net holdings of international bonds while still maintaining budget balance.

The analysis in this paper is purely positive. Conclusions about the welfare effects of the tariffs are not drawn, and would in general depend upon

¹³ In the absence of distortions tariffs can change saving through the substitution effect discussed in Razin and Svensson (1983). The effect is non-zero when price indices change over time. That is ruled out here by the assumptions of identical felicity functions over time and constant prices.

the weights given to the utility of the different generations.¹⁴ We are not able to contribute to the issue of whether tariffs should be used to alter the current account.

¹⁴ Calvo and Obstfeld (1985) is a general examination of welfare issues in this type model.

Appendix

The purpose of this appendix is to fill in some of the steps in the derivations discussed in the text.

Models with Lump-Sum Subsidies

Individuals maximize utility given by (1) subject to the budget constraint (2). We assume constant relative risk aversion and homothetic preferences, so the indirect felicity function, v, for individual i can be written as

$$v_{i}(I,p) = [I_{i}^{1-\sigma}/(1-\sigma)]\nu(p).$$

The Hamiltonian for person i's optimization problem is given by

$$H = [I_{i}^{1-\sigma}/(1-\sigma)]\nu(p) + q[(r+\pi)w_{i} + \omega + R_{i} - I_{i}].$$

The first-order conditions yield

$$I_{it}^{-\sigma} \nu(p) = q_t,$$

$$\dot{q}_t/q_t = \delta - r.$$

These imply

$$\sigma I_{it} / I_{it} = r - \delta,$$

or,

$$I_{it} = I_{is} e^{[(r-\delta)/\sigma](t-s)}$$

We use the transversality condition

$$\lim_{t\to\infty} w_{it} e^{-(r+\pi)t} = 0.$$

Using the transversality condition, we integrate the dynamic budget constraint (2) to get

$$\int_{t}^{\infty} I_{is} e^{-(r+\pi)(s-t)} ds = w_{it} + N_{it},$$

where N_{it} is defined by

$$N_{it} = [\omega/(r+\pi)] + \int_{t}^{\infty} R_{is} e^{-(r+\pi)(s-t)} ds,$$

noting that all individuals are paid ω for their labor.

Using our expression for I we get

$$I_{it} = \Delta(w_{it} + N_{it}).$$

Aggregation to derive expressions for I_t , N_t and w_t follow directly as in Blanchard (1985, pp. 228-229). Note that we are able to aggregate for a general constant relative risk aversion utility function because r is constant.

The steady-state values \bar{z} and \bar{b} come directly from equations (9) and (10), setting \dot{z} and \dot{b} to zero and using the definition of a_t given in equation (3).

Note that under this revenue transfer scheme, the model is linear.

The eigenvalues of the dynamic system are given by the solution to

 $(\mathbf{r} + \pi - \Delta - \theta)(\mathbf{r} - \theta) = (1 - \alpha)\Delta\pi$

which yields the negative root

$$\Theta = (1/2)[2r + \pi - \Delta - ((\Delta + \pi)^2 - 4\alpha\Delta\pi)^{1/2}].$$

The system is saddle stable when θ is negative.

We must prove two propositions -- that saddle stability ($\theta < 0$) implies $\Delta > r > 0$, and $(\Delta -r)(r+\pi) - \alpha \Delta \pi > 0$.

Note that $(\Delta + \pi)^2 - 4\alpha\Delta\pi = (\Delta - \pi)^2 + 4(1-\alpha)\Delta\pi$. So, as long as $0 < \alpha < 1$, $((\Delta + \pi)^2 - 4\alpha\Delta\pi)^{1/2}$ must be a real number. Also note that in the special case of free trade when $\alpha = 0$, $\theta = r - \Delta$ and both propositions follow immediately from $\theta < 0$.

In general, first take the case in which $2r + \pi - \Delta > 0$. Note that this implies that θ equals one-half of $2r + \pi - \Delta$ minus the <u>positive</u> square root of $(\Delta + \pi)^2 - 4\alpha\Delta\pi$.

First, we will show in this case $\Delta > r > 0$. Suppose $\Delta < 0$. Then the smallest that θ can be is when $\alpha = 1$, so that

$$\theta = (1/2)(2r + \pi - \Delta - ((\Delta + \pi)^2 - 4\alpha\Delta\pi)^{1/2}) = r > 0,$$

hence a contradiction, so $\Delta > 0$.

Since $\Delta > 0$, it follows immediately from comparing the $\alpha = 0$ root (which equals $r - \Delta$), that $r - \Delta < \theta < 0$, so $\Delta > r$.

Now, to show in this case that $(\Delta - \mathbf{r})(\mathbf{r} + \pi) - \alpha \Delta \pi > 0$, note that we have

$$(2r + \pi - \Delta)^2 < (\pi + \Delta)^2 - 4\alpha\Delta\pi.$$

Multiplying out and cancelling directly yields our result.

The second case is when $2r + \pi - \Delta < 0$. Note first in this case that $\Delta >$ r directly.

We also have

$$(\delta-\mathbf{r})(\mathbf{r}+\pi) - \alpha\Delta\pi > (\Delta-\mathbf{r})(\mathbf{r}+\pi) - \Delta\pi$$
$$= -\mathbf{r}\pi + \mathbf{r}(\Delta-\mathbf{r})$$
$$> -\mathbf{r}\pi + \mathbf{r}(\mathbf{r}+\pi) \qquad (\text{because } 2\mathbf{r}+\pi-\Delta > 0)$$
$$= \mathbf{r} > 0.$$

The derivations of section 3 are straightforward until $dN_t/d\alpha$. This expression can be derived directly by calculating the expression for N_t from its definition and using the fact that $\dot{I}_t = \theta(I_t - \bar{I})$. However, an easier way to get it is by the back door. Note that

$$dN_{+}/d\alpha = (1/\Delta) dI_{+}/d\alpha$$

$$= [1/(1-\alpha)\Delta][\overline{1} + dz_{+}/d\alpha].$$

But,

$$dz_{+}/d\alpha = [(r+\pi-\Delta)/(\theta+\Delta-\pi-2r)]\overline{I},$$

where we have used $\overline{I} = (1/(1-\alpha))\overline{z}$, used the definition of \overline{z} from equation (11) (with $y_2 = 0$), used the expression for $d\overline{z}/d\alpha$ (equation (16)), used the fact that $dz_t/d\alpha = (\theta/r)(d\overline{z}/d\alpha)$ and made the handy substitutions

 $(r-\delta)/\sigma = r + \pi - \Delta$

and,

$$\Theta(\Theta + \Delta - \pi - 2\mathbf{r}) = (\Delta - \mathbf{r})(\mathbf{r} + \pi) - \alpha \Delta \pi.$$

A bit more manipulation then yields the expression for $dN_t/d\alpha$ in the text.

The subsequent expressions in section 3a for the cases of initially free trade all follow directly by setting $\alpha = 0$ in the more general expressions.

Equation (17) for non-tangible wealth follows directly from the definitions of N $_t$ and R $_t$.

The expression for dI_t/dp when p = 1 initially can be derived from differentiating the expressions for N_t and w_t noting that $I_t = \Delta(a_t + b_t + N_t)$. If ω were unchanged and $y_2 = 0$, as in section 3a, the derivative would be exactly the one in that section. That is, we would have for the case of $\alpha = 0$ initially

$$dI_{+}/dp = [\Delta a'/(r+\pi)]\overline{I}.$$

The additional term, $-[\pi\Delta/r(r+\pi)](d\omega/dp-y_2)$ comes from the changes in ω and $(p-1)y_2$ in the expressions for a_t and N_t .

The general expression for $d\dot{b}/dp$ at the end of section 3 is derived by noting that

$$db/dp = -\theta \ d\overline{b}/dp$$
,

and differentiating expression (12) using

$$d(y_1+y_2)/dp = (1-p)dy_2/dp.$$

Model with Subsidies to Tangible Assets

Under this redistribution scheme, the effective discount rate includes a term, β_t , which depends upon time along an equilibrium path. We assume perfect foresight. We also assume $r + \pi + \beta_t > 0$.

Setting up the problem in a way analogous to the previous section, we get

$$\sigma \dot{I}_{it}/I_{it} = r - \delta + \beta_t$$

yielding

$$I_{it} = I_{is} e^{(1/\sigma) \int_{s}^{t} (r + \beta_{u} - \delta) du}.$$

Imposing the transversality condition and integrating gives

$$I_{it} = \Delta_t (w_{it} + N_{it})$$

where Δ_{\pm} is defined in the text, and

$$N_{it} = \int_{t}^{\infty} \omega e^{-\int_{t}^{s} (r + \beta_{u} + \pi) du} ds.$$

Aggregation yields

$$I_t = \Delta_t (w_t + N_t)$$

with $w_t = a_t + b_t$ and $N_t = N_{it}$.

Differentiating the expression for ${\rm N}^{}_{\rm t}$ with respect to time gives

$$\dot{N}_{t} = (r + \pi + \beta_{t})N_{t} - \omega.$$

Using the aggregation techniques of Blanchard (1985) we get

$$w_t = (r + \beta_t) w_t + \omega - I_t.$$

We also have

$$\begin{split} \dot{\mathbf{I}}_{t} &= \dot{\Delta}_{t} (\mathbf{w}_{t} + \mathbf{N}_{t}) + \Delta_{t} (\dot{\mathbf{w}}_{t} + \dot{\mathbf{N}}_{t}) \\ &= \dot{\Delta}_{t} \Delta_{t}^{-1} \mathbf{I}_{t} + (\mathbf{r} + \pi + \beta_{t}) \Delta_{t} (\mathbf{w}_{t} + \mathbf{N}_{t}) - \pi \Delta_{t} \mathbf{w}_{t} - \Delta_{t} \mathbf{I}_{t} \\ &= -\Delta_{t} (\dot{\Delta}_{t}^{-1}) \mathbf{I}_{t} + (\mathbf{r} + \pi + \beta_{t}) \mathbf{I}_{t} - \pi \Delta_{t} \mathbf{w}_{t} - \Delta_{t} \mathbf{I}_{t}. \end{split}$$

But

$$(\Delta_{t}^{-1}) = -1 + [r + \pi + \beta_{t} - (r + \beta_{t} - \delta)/\sigma] \Delta_{t}^{-1},$$

so, after some cancellations,

$$\dot{\mathbf{I}}_{t} = [(\mathbf{r}^{+\beta} \mathbf{t}^{-\delta})/\sigma]\mathbf{I}_{t} - \pi \Delta_{t}^{w} \mathbf{t}.$$

The expression for \dot{z}_t in the text is obtained by using $z_t = (1-\alpha)I_t$ and $\dot{z}_t = (1-\alpha)\dot{I}_t$. The equation for \dot{w}_t comes from these facts and $\alpha I_t = \beta_t w_t$.

The expression for \bar{w} comes from setting $\dot{w}_t = 0$ and $\dot{z}_t = 0$ in equations (20) and (21). We use the fact that

$$\pi\overline{\Delta}(1-\alpha) - \mathbf{r}((\mathbf{r}+\overline{\beta}-\delta)/\sigma) = (\mathbf{r}+\pi+\overline{\beta})[\pi - (\mathbf{r}+\overline{\beta}-\delta)/\sigma]$$

which comes from setting $a\overline{I} = \overline{\beta}\overline{w}$.

The dynamic system is non-linear, but can be linearized near steady state as

$$\dot{w}_t = r(w_t - \bar{w}) - (z_t - \bar{z})$$

and

$$\dot{z}_{t} = (r + \pi + \bar{\beta} - \bar{\Delta}) (z_{t} - \bar{z}) - (1 - \alpha) \pi \bar{\Delta} (w_{t} - \bar{w}).$$

The stable root is given by

$$\lambda = (1/2) \left[2\mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} + \pi - \overline{\Delta} - ((\overline{\beta} + \pi - \overline{\Delta})^2 + 4(1 - \alpha)\overline{\Delta}\pi)^{1/2} \right].$$

The system is saddle stable when λ is negative.

We need to prove that saddle stability (λ < 0) implies

$$\pi - (\mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} - \delta) / \sigma = \overline{\Delta} - \mathbf{r} - \overline{\beta} = \overline{\Delta} \pi (1 - \alpha) - \mathbf{r} (\mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} - \delta) / \sigma > 0.$$

First take the case in which $2r + \overline{\beta} + \pi - \overline{\Delta} > 0$.

Then we must subtract the <u>positive</u> square root of $(\bar{\beta}+\pi-\bar{\Delta})^2 + 4(1-\alpha)\bar{\Delta}\pi$ from $2r + \bar{\beta} + \pi - \bar{\Delta}$ to get 2λ . So, it follows that

$$(2\mathbf{r} + \overline{\beta} + \pi - \overline{\Delta})^2 > (\overline{\beta} + \pi - \overline{\Delta})^2 + 4(1-\alpha)\overline{\Delta}\pi.$$

Cancellation yields

$$\overline{\Delta}\pi(1-\alpha) - r(r+\overline{\beta}-\delta)/\sigma > 0.$$

The second case is when $2r + \overline{\beta} + \pi - \overline{\Delta} < 0$. This implies directly

$$\overline{\Delta} - \mathbf{r} - \overline{\beta} > \mathbf{r} + \pi > 0.$$

Note, we have also implicitly shown in both cases $\overline{\Delta} - \overline{\beta} > 0$. The expression for $d\overline{\beta}/d\alpha$ in equation (26) comes from equation (25).

References

- Blanchard, O., 1984. "Current and Anticipated Deficits, Interest Rates and Economic Activity," <u>European Economic Review</u> 25 (June): 7-27.
- Blanchard, O., 1985. "Debt, Deficits and Finite Horizons," <u>Journal of</u> <u>Political Economy</u> 93 (April): 223-47.
- Buiter, W., 1986a. "Fiscal Policy in Open, Interdependent Economies," in A. Razin and E. Sadka, eds., <u>Economic Policy in Theory and Practice</u>. London: Macmillan.
- Buiter, W., 1986b. "Structural and Stabilization Aspects of Fiscal and Financial Policy in the Dependent Economy," NBER Working Paper no. 2023.
- Buiter, W., 1986c. "Death, Population Growth, Productivity Growth and Debt Neutrality," NBER Working Paper no. 2027.
- Calvo, G. and M. Obstfeld, 1985. "Optimal Time-Consistent Fiscal Policy with Uncertain Lifetimes," NBER Working Paper no. 1593.
- Chamley, C. and B. Wright, 1987. "Fiscal Incidence in an Overlapping Generations Model with a Fixed Asset," <u>Journal of Public Economics</u> 32 (February): 3-24.
- Eaton, J., 1987. "Monopoly Wealth and International Debt," University of Virginia.
- Edwards, S., 1987. "Tariffs, Terms of Trade, and the Real Exchange Rate in an Intertemporal Optimizing Model of the Current Account," NBER Working Paper no. 2175.
- Engel, C. and K. Kletzer, 1986. "Tariffs, Saving and the Current Account," NBER Working Paper no. 1869.

- Frenkel, J. and A. Razin, 1986. "Fiscal Policies in the World Economy," Journal of Political Economy 94 (June):564-594.
- Kouri, P., 1986. "Trade, Capital Flows and Dynamics of the Real Exchange Rate," New York University.
- Razin, A. and L. Svensson, 1983. "Trade Taxes and the Current Account," Economics Letters 13 (issue 1): 55-57.
- Smith, W., 1987. "A Blanchard Model with Aggregate Risk," Virginia Tech.
- van Wijnbergen, S., 1985. "Fiscal Deficits, Exchange Rate Crises and Inflation," World Bank.
- Weil, P., 1985. "Overlapping Families of Infinitely Lived Agents," Harvard University.
- Yaari, M., 1965. "Uncertain Lifetime, Life Insurance, and the Theory of the Consumer," <u>Review of Economic Studies</u> 32 (April): 137-50.